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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE NOTICE OF FILING ERRATA TO 
DIRECT TESTIMONY OF MICHAEL W. MILLER (USPS-T-20) (ERRATA) 

(June 28, 2006) 
 

 The United States Postal Service hereby provides notice that it is filing errata to 

the direct testimony of Michael W. Miller, USPS-T-20, due to the Postal Service’s filing 

of a revised USPS-LR-L-43 and USPS-LR-L-102.  The reasons for the filing of a revised 

L-43 and L-102 are explained in their respective errata notices.  See Notice of the 

United States Postal Service of Filing a Revised Library Reference USPS-LR-L-43 

(June 28, 2006); Notice of the United States Postal Service of Filing a Revised Library 

Reference USPS-LR-L-102 (June 28, 2006).  The revisions to these library references 

have necessitated revisions to Table 1 on page 18 of USPS-T-20 and Table 2 on page 

19 of USPS-T-20.  The revised pages are attached.  
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TABLE 1: 1 
USPS FLATS / PARCELS TOTAL MAIL PROCESSING UNIT COST ESTIMATES 2 

 
RATE CATEGORY 

ACTUAL 
(CENTS) 

PRESORT-ADJUSTED 
(CENTS) 

FIRST-CLASS MAIL PRESORT FLATS 
Nonautomation Flats 

     Nonautomation Mixed ADC Flats 

     Nonautomation ADC Flats 

     Nonautomation 3-Digit Flats 

     Nonautomation 5-Digit Flats 

Automation Mixed ADC Flats 

Automation ADC Flats 

Automation 3-Digit Flats 

Automation 5-Digit Flats 

 

36.459 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

38.637 

31.404 

26.259 

20.039 

 

--- 

40.875 

33.127 

27.619 

21.254 

38.637 

31.404 

26.259 

20.039 

FIRST-CLASS MAIL PRESORT PARCELS 
Nonautomation Parcels 

Automation Mixed ADC Parcels 

Automation ADC Parcels 

Automation 3-Digit Parcels 

Automation 5-Digit Parcels 

 

87.523 

118.829 

86.455 

75.985 

49.895 

 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

PERIODICALS OUTSIDE COUNTY FLATS 
Nonautomation Basic Flats 

Nonautomation 3-Digit Flats 

Nonautomation 5-Digit Flats 

Nonautomation Carrier Route Flats 

Automation Basic Flats 

Automation 3-Digit Flats 

Automation 5-Digit Flats 

 

29.605 

22.157 

14.161 

9.835 

25.212 

21.078 

14.314 

 

29.605 

22.157 

14.161 

9.835 

28.321 

20.936 

13.860 

STANDARD MAIL REGULAR FLATS 
Nonautomation MADC flats 

Nonautomation ADC Flats 

Nonautomation 3-Digit Flats 

Nonautomation 5-Digit Flats 

Automation MADC Flats 

Automation ADC Flats 

Automation 3-Digit Flats 

Automation 5-Digit Flats 

 

23.516 

19.748 

17.405 

13.134 

24.874 

20.826 

18.201 

12.662 

 

23.516 

19.748 

17.405 

13.134 

22.313 

18.683 

16.470 

12.644 
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TABLE 2: 1 
PRC FLATS / PARCELS TOTAL MAIL PROCESSING UNIT COST ESTIMATES 2 

 
RATE CATEGORY 

ACTUAL 
(CENTS) 

PRESORT-ADJUSTED 
(CENTS) 

FIRST-CLASS MAIL PRESORT FLATS 
Nonautomation Flats 

     Nonautomation Mixed ADC Flats 

     Nonautomation ADC Flats 

     Nonautomation 3-Digit Flats 

     Nonautomation 5-Digit Flats 

Automation Mixed ADC Flats 

Automation ADC Flats 

Automation 3-Digit Flats 

Automation 5-Digit Flats 

 

40.051 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

41.680 

32.909 

26.887 

19.525 

 

--- 

44.328 

34.865 

28.383 

20.805 

41.680 

32.909 

26.887 

19.525 

FIRST-CLASS MAIL PRESORT PARCELS 
Nonautomation Parcels 

Automation Mixed ADC Parcels 

Automation ADC Parcels 

Automation 3-Digit Parcels 

Automation 5-Digit Parcels 

 

99.575 

136.441 

98.290 

85.934 

55.727 

 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

PERIODICALS OUTSIDE COUNTY FLATS 
Nonautomation Basic Flats 

Nonautomation 3-Digit Flats 

Nonautomation 5-Digit Flats 

Nonautomation Carrier Route Flats 

Automation Basic Flats 

Automation 3-Digit Flats 

Automation 5-Digit Flats 

 

34.247 

25.379 

15.707 

10.672 

28.799 

23.789 

15.815 

 

34.247 

25.379 

15.707 

10.672 

32.684 

23.860 

15.387 

STANDARD MAIL REGULAR FLATS 
Nonautomation MADC Flats 

Nonautomation ADC Flats 

Nonautomation 3-Digit Flats 

Nonautomation 5-Digit Flats 

Automation MADC Flats 

Automation ADC Flats 

Automation 3-Digit Flats 

Automation 5-Digit Flats 

 

26.028 

21.629 

18.895 

13.832 

27.696 

22.866 

19.661 

13.229 

 

26.028 

21.629 

18.895 

13.832 

24.604 

20.374 

17.794 

13.304 
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